504812176 03/09/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4858910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SEUNGKYU CHOI	01/27/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LG DISPLAY CO., LTD.
Street Address:	128, YEOUI-DAERO, YEONGDEUNGPO-GU
City:	SEOUL
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	07336

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15278276

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027393000

Email: patents@morganlewis.com, kathy.casavecchia@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: COLLIN W. PARK

Address Line 1: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 2: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106013-5027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. GOODELL
SIGNATURE:	/Robert J Goodell/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=106013-5027_Choi-ISAConfidentialityAgreement-AssignRights_03092018#page1.tif source=106013-5027_Choi-ISAConfidentialityAgreement-AssignRights_03092018#page2.tif source=106013-5027_Choi-ISAConfidentialityAgreement-AssignRights_03092018#page3.tif source=106013-5027_Choi-ISAConfidentialityAgreement-AssignRights_03092018#page4.tif source=106013-5027_Choi-ISAConfidentialityAgreement-AssignRights_03092018#page5.tif

PATENT 504812176 REEL: 045155 FRAME: 0989

PATENT ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 106013-5027

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re A	pplication of:)	
	YoungNam LIM)	Confirmation No.: 7726
Applic	ation No.: 15/278,276	ĺ	Group Art Unit: 2823
Filed:	September 28, 2016) }	Examiner: Nicholas TOBERGTE
For:	SUBSTRATE FOR ORGANIC LIGHT)	
	EMITTING DISPLAY DEVICE AND)	
	ORGANIC LIGHT EMITTING DISPLAY)	
	DEVICE)	

Commissioner for Patents U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Alexandria, VA 22314

<u>VERIFICATION OF A TRANSLATION</u> FOR INFORMATION SECURITY AGREEMENT

I, the below named translator, hereby declare that:

My name and post office address are as stated below;

That I am knowledgeable in the English language and in the Korean language and believe the attached English translation to be a true and complete translation of the below identified documents.

The document for which the attached English translation is being submitted is an Information Security Agreement submitted by Mr. SeungKyu Choi to LG Display Co., Ltd. on January 27, 2016.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States

DB1/ 93540726.2

1.**p**g (1632 X 2336)

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 106013-5027

Application No.: 15/278,276

Page 2

Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Full name of the translator: <u>TEXTree</u>

Post Office Address: 33, Samhaksa-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea

Signature of the translator:

late: March 3

DB1/ 93540726.2

2.jpg (1696 X 2400)

Information Security Agreement (for Employees)

I have fully read and understood the regulations of LG Display Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Company") that are related to protection of information and intellectual properties, and hereby agree to abide by the following particulars in order to protect Company's information assets.

[C	onfidentiality Obligations] (Check
	During my entire working period as well as after retirement, I will not use any undisclosed information such as that of	V
	Company management, technologies, sales, personal data, and customer companies' data for any purpose that is beyond the scope of Company's businesses, and will not disclose, let out, or leak such information to a third party without a prior	
	permission by Company, or damage, alter, falsify, lose, or provide or consign for another person's use such information without authorization. Also, I will not use any business secrets I acquired in my workplace of Company.	
	I will not transmit or distribute Company's proprietary information to or keep it in environment outside Company for	
2.	personal purposes, or view, print out, or reproduce it outside Company.	V
	I will not commit any unauthorized access to any of Company's information systems or Company's facilities, or leak, permit	
3.	the use of, or disclose to a third party the ID or password that is granted to me for access to an information system.	V
	I will return to Company all the original and duplicated copies of all the 'confidential information' that I handle or keep	
	when requested by Company or upon my retirement.	
4.	I will return all of the original and duplicate copies of 'confidential information' under my administration or custody to the Company at the request of the Company or when I resign.	V
_	bservance of Security Regulations]	
5.	I will not lend to a third party my ID card or other access pass for entering Company, or use it for any other purpose than	V
	its original use, and will return it to Company without a mistake upon my retirement.	
6.	I will without fail install in the PC used for work the mandatory-use security software (integrated PC security, vaccine, etc.)	∇
	designated by Company and use it, and will not install or use any unauthorized (P2P, game, etc.) or illegal software that	
	is not corporate-wide common software designated by Company.	
7.	I will without fail set a Windows login password and a screen saver password in the PC that I manage, and make certain	V
	that the passwords are set in ways that it is difficult for a third party to make a guess. Also, I will apply every latest	
	Windows update and security patch.	
8.	I will not use any business-use computerized/communication equipment provided by Company (including PC, fax, PDA,	V
	telephone, storage media such as USB \cdot flash memory \cdot HDD, and all facilities including wired and wireless networks and	
	computerized/communication infrastructure, etc.) for any other purpose than business use, and will not use any personally-	
	owned computerized/communication equipment brought into Company by an approval of Company for any prohibited purpose.	
9.	I will clarify purposes of processing personal information and collect or process it legally within a minimum possible scope	V
	and not for any other purpose, will apply safety measures (encrypted storage and transfer of unique identification	
	information, locking device in storage location, etc.) in accordance with the relevant laws and Company regulations, and	
	will completely delete and destroy all unnecessary or completely used personal information so that it is impossible to be recovered.	

10. I agree to not get employed by a company in the same industry or by a competitor of Company for one year after 💟

retirement in order to protect the confidentiality of Company's businesses.

[Surveillance for Leakage of Information or Property]

- 11. I allow Company to search or browse anytime for any details of communication carried out for transmission or receipt of information generated or stored using the computerized/communication equipment or information network provided by Company for business, for the purpose of preventing acts that are harmful to Company such as leakage of Company's business secrets and of verifying violations of Company regulations or other laws relevant to the applicable task processing, and will faithfully submit all necessary materials required by Company for such purposes.
- 12. information devices or media (ones that can generate/store/transmit computerized data and ones with photo-taking or recording functions) in and out of Company, and allow Company to search my body and through my personal items or verify contents using X-ray, metal detectors, etc. in order to inspect for leakage of confidential information or goods.

I will comply with Company's information security regulations and other guidelines related to carrying goods, documents,

[Transfer of Intellectual Property Rights]

- 13. I hereby transfer to Company all my rights (including all intellectual property rights such as patents, utility models, designs, and trademarks, and all ideas and all know-hows) regarding the outcomes of my work during my employed period in Company, and will actively cooperate in cases where it is necessary for Company to take actions for application or registration of patents or other procedures for protection of such rights.
- 14. I will take full responsibility for any breach on my part of this agreement.

I hereby pledge that, in the event that I cause a breach of this agreement, I will receive all applicable penal actions in accordance with Company's regulations for protection of information and intellectual properties and any other rules of Company and will acknowledge all my civil and criminal liabilities and take full responsibility, including compensating for damages to Company, under applicable laws (including Industrial Technology Outflow Prevention and Protection Law, Unfair Competition Prevention and Trade Secret Protection Act, Personal Information Protection Act, etc.).

Date: January 27, 2016

Name: SeungKyu Choi

To LG Display Co., Ltd.

PATENT LO Display
REEL: 045155 FRAME: 0993

V

정보보안서약서

본인은 LG디스플레이 주식회사(이하 '회사')의 정보 및 지식재산권 보호에 관한 제반 규정을 충분히 숙지하고 이해할 것이며 회사의 정보자산 보호를 위해 다음 사항을 준수 할 것을 서약합니다.

[비밀	무지 의무]	확인
1.	회사 깨작 중은 물론 퇴작 후에도 회사의 경영, 기술, 영업상 제 정보, 개인정보 및 고객사 정보 등 경제적 가치가 있는 모든 정보를 업무범위 카 다른 용도로 사용하지 않겠으며, 회사의 사전 동의없이 제 3자에게 무단 공개, 유출, 누설하거나 권한없이 훼손, 변경, 위조, 분실 또는 타인이 이용 하도록 제공/위탁하지 않겠습니다. 또한 이전 직장에서 취득한 영업비밀은 사용하지 않겠습니다.	2
2.	회사 소유의 정보를 개인적인 목적을 위해 외부에 전송, 배포 및 보관하거나, 사외에서 열람, 중력, 복제하지 않겠습니다.	Ø
3.	사용이 허가되지 않은 회사 정보시스템 또는 회사 시설에 대해 무단으로 접근하거나, 본인에게 부여된 정보시스템 접속 ID, 패스워드를 제 3자에 게 유출, 사용허락 또는 공개하지 않겠습니다.	Ø
4,	회사의 요청 또는 퇴직 사 본인이 취급/보관하고 있는 모든 '기밀정보'의 원본 및 복사본은 '회사'에 반환 하겠습니다.	Ø
[보인	[규정 준수]	g tan na nghina migaleg plandya, pan
5.	회사 출입을 위한 ID카드 등의 출입증을 본인 외에 제 3자에게 발려주거나 본래의 용도 외 다른 목적으로 사용하지 않겠으며, 퇴직 시에는 반드시 회사에 반납하겠습니다.	Ø
6.	업무상 사용하는 PC에 회사에서 지정한 필수 보안 소프트웨어(통합PC보안, 백신 등)를 반드시 설치/사용하고, 회사가 지정하는 전사 상용 소프트 웨어 카 비민가(P2P, 게임 등) 또는 불법 소프트웨어를 설치/사용하지 않겠습니다.	\square
7.	본인이 관리하는 PC에 Windows 로그인 패스워드, 화면보호기 패스워드를 반드시 실정하겠으며, 패스워드는 본인 외의 제 3자가 추측하기 매협도 록 설정하겠습니다. 또한, 항상 최신 Windows update 및 보안 패치를 적용하겠습니다.	Ø
8.	회사가 업무를 위해 제공한 전신/통신장비(PC, Fax, 유무선 네트워크를 포함한 일체의 설비 및 전산/통신 Infra 등을 포함)는 업무목적 왜 개인목적 으로 절대 사용하지 않겠습니다.	Ø
9,	개인정보는 처리목적을 명확히 하며 최소한의 범위 내에서 적법하게 수집/처리하고 그 외의 용도로 활용하지 않겠으며, 관련 법률 및 회사 규정에 따른 안전성 확보조치(고유식별정보 암호화 저장/전송, 보관장소 시건 등)를 적용하고, 불필요 하거나 사용목적이 완료된 개인정보는 복구가 불가 능하도록 완전히 삭제 또는 파기하겠습니다.	Ø
10.	회사의 영업비밀 보호를 위하며 본인은 퇴직 후 1년간 회사의 동종업계 또는 경쟁회사로 전직(轉帳)하지 않을 것을 서약합니다.	Ø
[정보	및 현물 유출여부 확인]	e prima digrama di serverare de la deserva
11.	회사 영업비밀 유출 등 회사에 위해가 되는 행위의 방지 또는 회사 규정위반 행위에 대한 사실 확인을 위하며, 회사가 업무를 위해 제공한 전산/통 산장비 및 정보통신망을 미용하며 생성하거나, 저장한 정보를 송/수산하는 모든 통신내용을 언제든지 검색/열람하는 것에 동의하며, 회사의 보안 점검과 관련하여 요구하는 일체의 자료를 성실히 제출하겠습니다.	Ø
12.	물품이나 서류, 카페라, PC 및 주변기기와 관련 저장매체 등의 회사 內 빈/충입과 관련하여 회사의 정보보안 관련규정 및 기타 회사지점을 준수할 것이며, 비밀정보 및 현물의 유충여부 확인을 목적으로 실시하는 X-Ray, 금속탐지기 등의 장비를 통한 검색 및 내용확인에 동의합니다.	Ø
[지식	재산권 양도]	************************
13.	본인은 재직 중의 업무 수행과 관련된 산출물에 관한 권리(특히, 실용신만, 디자인, 상표 등 일체의 지식재산권과 아이디어 및 모든 노하우를 포함) 를 회사에 양도하며, 이에 대하여 회사가 권리보호를 위한 출원, 등록, 기타 절차를 취할 필요가 있을 경우에는 이에 적극 협조하겠습니다.	Ø
14.	만역 이 서역서를 위반할 경우 이에 따르는 모든 책임을 감수하겠습니다. 만역 이 서역서를 위반할 경우 이해 따르는 모든 책임을 감수하겠습니다.	terresia estrápei, erresión i en en e
포함하	작을 위반할 경우, 본인은 회사의 정보/지식재산권 보호에 관한 제반 규정 및 기타 사규에 따른 어떠한 조치도 감수할 것이며, 회사에 대한 손해배상을 다며 관계 법률(산업기술유총 방지 및 보호에 관한 법률, 부정검쟁방지 및 영업비밀보호에 관한 법률, 개인정보보호법 등)에 따른 민/형사상 모든 핵임을 을 서약합니다.	
	2016년 01월 27일	

LG디스플레이 주식회사 귀중

최승규

성명:

PATENT REEL: 045155 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 03/09/2018